© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
EASTERN DI STRI CT OF M CHI GAN
SOQUTHERN DI VI SI ON

ROBERT JULI AN- BORCHAK W LLI AMS,
Plaintiff,
-VS- No: 21-10827
HON. LAURIE J. M CHELSON
CITY OF DETRO T, a nunici pal
corporation; DETRO T POLI CE
CH EF JAMES CRAIG in his
of ficial capacity; and
DETECTI VE DONALD BUSSA, in
hi s individual capacity,

Def endant s.

Pages 1 - 46.

The vi deot aped deposition of JENNI FER COULSON
t aken via Hanson Virtual Renote

comencing at 11:32 a.m

Tuesday, January 10, 2023,

before Ann L. Bacon CSR-1297.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

APPEARANCES:

MR. M CHAEL J. STEI NBERG (Not Present)
Cvil Rights Litigation Initiative

Uni versity of M chigan Law School

701 S. State Street, Suite 2020

Ann Arbor, M chigan 48109

(734) 763-1983

nj st ei nb@im ch. edu

Appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff.

MR. PH LIP E. MAYOR (P81691)

MR. NATE WESSLER

American Cvil Liberties Union Fund of M chigan
2966 Wodward Avenue

Detroit, M chigan 48201

(313) 578-6803

pmayor @cl um ch. org

Appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 2



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

APPEARANCES, Conti nued:

MR. PATRI CK CUNNI NGHAM ( P67643)
City of Detroit Law Departnent
2 Wodward Avenue, Suite 500
Detroit, M chigan 48226

(313) 237-5032

cunni nghanp@letroitm . gov

Appeari ng on behal f of the Defendants.

MR. ALEXANDER W ROOT (P80220)

M5. Al MEE L. BRI MACOVBE ( P70926)

M chi gan Departnent of Attorney Cenera
525 W O tawa Street

Lansi ng, M chi gan 48933-1067

(517) 335-7573

root a@n chi gan. gov

Appearing on behalf of the Mchigan State Poli ce.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

W TNESS
JENNI FER COULSON
Exam nation by M. Mayor
Exam nation by M. Cunni ngham
Re- exam nation by M. Mayor

Re- exam nation by M. Cunni ngham

EXHI BI TS
NUMBER
Deposition Exhibit No. 1
(3/8/19 E-nmil)
Deposi tion Exhibit No. 2
(Digital Inmge Anal ysis Request)
Deposi tion Exhibit No. 3
(Phot ogr aph)
Deposition Exhibit No. 4

(I nvestigative Lead Report)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

PAGE

41
43
45

PAGE
26

26

28

39

Page 4



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 5

Hanson Virtual Renote
Tuesday, January 10, 2023
11: 32 a. m
COURT REPORTER: My nane is Ann Bacon
a Mchigan State notary public and certified
shorthand reporter and this deposition is being
hel d vi a vi deoconferenci ng equi pnent. The
wi tness and reporter are not in the same room
The witness will be sworn in renotely pursuant
to agreenment of all parties. The parties
stipulate that the testinony is being given as
if the witness was sworn in person.
JENNI FER COUL SON
was thereupon called as a witness herein, after
havi ng been first duly sworn to tell the truth,
the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, was
exam ned and testified as foll ows:
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR MAYOR
Al right. Good norning, Mss Coul son. Thank
you again for being here. M nane is Phil Mayor
|"man attorney. | represent M. Robert WIIians
in alawsuit against the Detroit Police Departnent,

anong other Detroit entities. | know that you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son

01/ 10/ 2023 Page 6

just junped into a Zoom and there's a | ot of

I mges on here, so | just want to make sure you
know who everybody is on the Zoom screen. |'ve
already told you who I am Nate Wessler is ny
co-counsel representing M. WIllians. You

obvi ously know M. Root since he represents MNSP.
M. Cunninghamis an attorney for Detroit.

MR. CUNNI NGHAM  Good nor ni ng,

M ss Coul son. Patrick Cunningham |'mfromthe
City of Detroit Law Departnent.
Good nor ni ng.

MR. MAYOR M ss Bacon is our court
reporter. She'll be taking down everything we
say today. M. Gudne | believe is not actively
here. He just is running the recording of this
screen, and Ms. Brinmaconbe you al so know from
MBP, correct, Al ex?

MR ROOT: Correct.

(Continuing, by M. Myor) Al right. |If you
don't have any questions about that, we'll go
ahead and get started.

Ckay.

M ss Coul son, have you ever been deposed before?
No.

Ckay. Well, let nme go ahead and gi ve you sone

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

ground rules then so that we're al
page about how this works, okay?
Ckay.

So what's goi ng to happen, as you k
under oath and I w Il be asking you
questions and | just need you to an
honestly and strai ghtforward. Does
fair?

Yes.

Okay. You need to -- what you just

perfect. You have to give verbal a

Page 7
on the sane

now, you're
a series of
swer them

t hat sound

didis

nswer s

because M ss Bacon is taking down what we say

today, so no mm hnms, no nods, verb
t he questions so she can get that d
witing, okay? Does that sound fai
Yes.

If | ask you a question you don't u
pl ease just let nme know and I'II| fi
of asking it. Does that sound fair
Yes.

OCkay. We can take a break at any t
one. Just let ne know, but | wll
finish answering any question that
asked when you ask for a break. Do

fair?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

al answers to
own in

r?

nder st and,

nd a new way

?

i me you need
ask you to
' ve al ready

es that sound



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 8

Yes.

And it's possible that M. Cunni ngham or

M. Root may object to a question | ask or to a
few questions | ask. That's fine. They can do
that, but then you'll need to go ahead and
answer the question unless M. Root instructs
you not to answer it. Does that sound fair?
Yes.

kay. And | don't nean this question

di srespectfully, but have you consuned any
prescription nedication or any other substance
that would affect your ability to answer all of
nmy questions honestly and straightforwardly this
nor ni ng?

No.

Did you review any docunents before today's
deposi tion?

Yes.

What did you review?

My | ead report and ny suppl enental report and
the date the e-mail cane into our shared mail box
and the date | returned the e-mail.

Ckay. And we're going to get into what all of
those things you just nentioned nean in due

course, but first up front, you understand that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

o > O P

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 9

we're here today in connection with a faci al
recognition search that was conducted in March

of 2019 that identified M. Robert WIIlians as

an investigative |lead, correct?

| wouldn't use that wording, but yes.

Ckay. What wording woul d you use?

| would not use identified.

Let ne try again. You understand that we're here
today in connection with the facial recognition
search that was conducted in March of 2019 which
resulted in an investigative | ead nam ng

M. WIlianms as an investigative |ead? You
understand we're here about that incident, correct?
Yes.

Soif | refer to the WIllians incident or the

Wl lianms search or Robert WIIlians case, all of
those things, is it fair that those things

you'l | understand I nean we're tal king about

this case and that facial recognition search?
Yes.

Ckay. And when | use the termfacial recognition
search, | mean the process by which MSP receives
a probe photo, enters that photo into the system
and either turns back an investigative |ead or

does not turn back an investigative lead. |Is

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 10

that fair?

Say it one nore tine.

When | say the termfacial recognition search, |
nmean the process by which MSP first receives a
probe photo from soneone in | aw enforcenent,
enters that photo into its facial recognition
system and then either turns back or does not
turn back an investigative |lead to the requesting
| aw enforcenent officer. |Is that fair?

Yes.

Al right. Could you just go ahead and start by
letting us know who your enpl oyer is?

| work for the State of M chigan, Mchigan State
Pol i ce.

And what position do you hold with MSP?

|'ma digital inmage exam ner departnment specialist.
And what are your responsibilities as a digital
exam ner departnment specialist?

| process inmage facial recognition searches.

| ead projects and nmanage projects and |

construct photographic Iine-ups.

Ckay. And how | ong have you held that position?
Fi ve years.

So you were in that position in March of 2019,

correct?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

>

o > O > O P

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 11

Yes.

Ckay. And have you previously held any ot her
positions for MSP?

No.

Ckay. And what training have you received for
this position?

| received training fromthe FBI in norphol ogi cal
conparison. | also received training fromldea

| nnovati ons, |ncorporated in norphol ogi cal

conpari son. 1've done in-house training and
that's it.
kay. | believe you described three trainings.

A training fromthe FBI, correct?

Correct.

A training fromldeal Innovations?

Yes.

And i n-house training, correct?

Yes.

Were each of those one-tine trainings or are

t hose recurring?

One-tinme trainings.

Okay. Al right. | will represent to you that
we' ve al ready spoken with M ss Howard. You know
who Krystal Howard is?

Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

>

o >» O > O

o >» O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 12

kay. And | understand that she's the nmanager
of your division, so your supervisor reports to
her, is that correct?

Not of our division.

Ckay. Explain -- let me back up. Wwo is your
supervi sor? What position do they hol d?

My supervisor is Kelsey MArthur and she is the
uni t manager.

Ms. McArthur is the unit nanager?

Yes. You're seeking currently, correct?
Correct, although we'll get to 2019 in a second.
Ckay.

What is the relationship between Ms. MArt hur
and Ms. Howard?

Ms. McArthur reports to Ms. Howard.

kay. So your boss, Ms. McArthur, reports to
Ms. Howar d?

Yes.

kay. And what -- and who -- was Ms. MArthur
your boss in March of 20197

No.

Who was your boss in March of 20197

Ms. Howar d.

Ms. Howard was your direct supervisor in March

of 20197

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

> O >» O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 13

Yes.

Do you know a worman nanmed Angel a Yankowski ?
Yes.

And who is she?

She now is the division director of bionetrics
and identification.

kay. What title did she have in 2019, if you

recall, in March of 20197
Section manager of the digital image -- sorry.
The digital imge -- I'mdrawing a blank. | don't

know what the acronymis, sorry. Qur section.
And what relationship was that role as section
manager to the role that you held and still hold
in March of 20197

She was the second -- can you ask that one nore
time? |1'msorry.

Yeah. What role -- you said that Ms. Yankowski
was a section manager in March of 2019, correct?
Yes.

kay. What is the relationship of the section
manager in March of 2019 to your role?

She was Ms. Howard's supervisor.

Ckay. So in March of 2019 your understanding is
that you reported to Ms. Howard? She was your

direct supervisor and that M. Yankowski was

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 14

with Ms. Howard's supervisor?

Yes.

Thank you. Ckay. So let nme back up and
represent to you we have spoken with Ms. Howard
and we' ve di scussed the general procedures that
are used in facial recognition at MSP with her
and | don't intend to sort of go through all of
those with you except as needed. But |let ne ask
you to your know edge when you conducted the
facial recognition -- |let me back up. You are

t he exam ner who conducted the facial recognition

search involving M. WIllians in March of 2019,

correct?

Yes.

I n conducting that search, and we'll tal k about
it in nore detail, did you to your know edge do

anything different than standard operating
procedures for conducting a facial recognition
search?

Not to ny know edge.

kay. And | just want to, as | said, we have
di scussed sone of the general procedures here
and 1'mgoing to run through them nmake sure
that ny understanding of themis the sane as

yours, okay?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 15

Ckay.

Al right. So our understanding, mnmy understanding
I's that when you run a facial recognition

search, you first receive a probe photo from| aw
enforcenent, the person they're interested in

I dentifying, correct?

| wouldn't say identifying, but --

Fair enough. You receive a probe photo of
sonmebody who | aw enforcenent is trying to figure
out who that person is, correct?

| wouldn't say it like that either.

kay. What woul d you say?

| would say we receive a probe photo from | aw
enforcenent in search of an investigative |ead.
kay. So is it your understandi ng that when | aw
enforcenent sends you that photo, they ultimately
want to figure out who the person in the photo is?
| can't say what |aw enforcenent wants. | can't
di ctate what they want.

kay. Do you ever speak with |aw enforcenent

det ectives?

Fromtinme to tine.

Ckay. Do you ever talk to them about the
searches you conduct ?

Fromtine to tine.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 16

kay. And no detective has ever told you that

t he purpose of conducting a facial exam nation
search is to try to find the person who
commtted a crine that's being docunented in the
phot os being sent to you?

MR, CUNNI NGHAM  (bjection. That's
both an argunentative question and a | eading
guesti on.

(Continuing, by M. Mayor) You can answer.
Can you ask it agai n?

MR. MAYOR: Yeah. M ss Bacon, do you
m nd readi ng back the question?

(Reporter reads back question.)

There have been tines, yes.

(Continuing, by M. Mayor) So there have been
times when a | aw enforcenent officer indicated
to you that the reason they want a faci al
recognition search is to identify who conmtted
a crime?

Fromtime to tinme, yes.

Al'l right. So when you receive a probe photo,
you then have the ability to alter that imge
before putting it into the facial recognition
system correct?

MR, CUNNI NGHAM  (bjection, that's a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son

01/ 10/ 2023 Page 17

| eadi ng questi on.

(Continuing, by M. Myor) You can answer.

Typically we do not.

But you have the ability to do so, correct?
MR. CUNNI NGHAM  Sane obj ecti on.

(Continuing, by M. Mayor) You can answer.

Typically we do not. W could, but we do not.

kay. You could, you do have the ability to

alter the photo?

We coul d.

kay. And as you said, typically you do not alter

it before putting it in the system correct?
Correct.

And when you run a search through the system it
searches through three different al gorithns,
correct?

Correct.

kay. And two of those algorithns conpare the
probe photo to the photos contained in MSP' s
SNAP dat abase, correct?

Yes.

kay. And when | say MSP, you understand that |
mean M chigan State Police, correct?

Yes.

And when | refer to the SNAP dat abase, you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 18

understand that I'mreferring to the database of
driver's |icense photos, nugshots and a few

ot her photos that have been retai ned by NSP,
correct?

Correct.

And when you run a search, a facial recognition
search, it also searches across the FB

dat abase, correct?

Correct.

Al right. And what photos do you understand
are contained in the FBlI's database?

Phot os submitted from around the country that
have a nmeno of understanding with the FBI

Do you know what kind of photos are contained in
t hat dat abase?

| do not.

kay. And the two dat abases, the two al gorithns
that conpare the probe photo to the SNAP dat abase,
you understand that those are currently provided
by a conpany call ed Cognitech and a conpany
cal |l ed Rank One, correct?

Currently?

Currently.

Yes.

Al right. And in March of 2019 the two

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

>

o > O >

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 19

al gorithns that were used across the SNAP

dat abase were Rank One and NEC, correct?
Correct.

And ny understanding is that when you conduct a
facial recognition search, you get an array of
243 phot os back from Rank One and NEC or
Cognitech, is that correct?

Correct.

And you either receive 243 photos or you receive
no photos, correct?

Correct.

You never receive sonmewhere between zero and 243?
No.

And if you get results back fromthe FBI database,
you get back 50 results, is that correct?

Yes.

Never nore, never |ess, zero or 507

Yes.

|"msorry, | spoke over you. |It's either zero
or 50, correct?

Correct.

Thank you. What is the process that you foll ow
next once you've gotten galleries back from one
to three of the algorithns?

I go one to one through each gallery to do a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 20

nor phol ogi cal conparison wth each photo.

Ckay. Can you describe what that, describe in
nore detail what that neans that you do?

So the probe photo, I will go through each
return of the 243 and I wll conpare facial
features of the returned to the probe photo to
| ook for simlarities and differences.

So if you have a gallery of 243 photos, does

t hat nmean you go through every single one of

t hose phot 0s?

Not typically.

kay. How nmany of them do you typically go

t hr ough?

It depends on the probe, the quality of the
probe i nmage.

In what way does it depend on the quality of the
probe i nmage?

If the probe image is high quality, so each
feature is extrenely clear, for instance, a
soci al nedia photo where it's very clear or even
a photo from Zoom say where it's very clear,
usual ly the person would be in the top 25. |If
the probe is not as good, typically | would go
up to 150.

Ckay. So when you say you go up to 25 or up to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 21

150, does that nmean you conduct a norphol ogi cal
conpari son of every single one of the photos
until you stop?

Yes.

What kind of -- describe the norphol ogi cal
conpari son that you conduct.

| usually or typically will |look for features on
the face. | will conpare the eyes. | wll |ook
at the nedial canthus, the lateral canthus, the
i nfraorbital creases, the upper eyelids, the
presence of a sclera, what color their eyes are,
and then | will nove on to the nose typically
and go through each feature of the nose,

i ncluding the colunella, the ala, the nasal tip,
the way the nose connects to the face, the way
the colunella connects to the face, the way the
al a connects to the face. | wll then nove on
to the philtrumand the nmouth and I will |ook at
all the features of the nouth, including the
upper vermlion border, the fissure of the

mouth, the lower vermlion border, if they have

a nmedi al canthus -- or sorry, a nedial sulcus.

I wll also |look at facial hair growth patterns,
buccula lines. |f they have any tattoos on
their face, I wll |ook at those. | wll also

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

>

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 22

| ook at the ears and the conposition of how the
features are placed on the face.

And is that the sane norphol ogi cal conparison

t hat you woul d have conducted in March of 20197
Yes.

kay. And each tinme you do a norphol ogi cal
conpari son, do you record it in sone way?

Yes.

How do you record it?

In what's called a suppl enental report.

kay. And you prepare a supplenental report for
every norphol ogi cal conparison that you do?

Only the ones that produce | eads.

kay. So you do not prepare supplenental reports
for norphol ogi cal conparisons that don't produce
| eads?

Correct.

WAs the practice you just described the sane as
your practice in 2019 of conducting a

nmor phol ogi cal conparison for the first 25 i nmages
for a high quality probe photo?

| can't tell you how many | | ooked at that day
specifically, but it would be the sanme practice
of doi ng a norphol ogi cal conpari son, yes.

And you nentioned -- |'m asking about your

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

> O >» O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 23

general practice in 2019, so was your general
practice in 2019 the sane as your general
practice now?

Yes.

So for a high quality probe photo, your general
practice in 2019 is that you would | ook at
approxi mately the first 25?

Appr oxi mat el y, vyes.

And for a |lower quality probe photo, you would
| ook at approximately the first 1507
Appr oxi mat el y, vyes.

About how |l ong does it take you to conpare a
probe photo to the galleries once you' ve gotten
t hem back?

It's hard to say.

kay. Are there -- when you get back a gallery,
are there scores next to each of the photos?
Threshol ds, yes.

Threshol ds? What does a threshold nean to you?
Just a score that's returned.

kay. And what does that score nean?

Actually | don't | ook at the score because
that's not what |I'm | ooking for.

Ckay. But what does the score -- do you

under stand what the score is scoring?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 24

The simlarities between the probe inmage and the
I mages in the gallery.

Accordi ng to whon?

The al gorithm

Ckay. Are the probe photos, are the photos in a
gallery that are returned in any particul ar order?
The hi ghest anmount of simlarities based on the
tenplates are first, and then as it gets into
243 or towards the end, it's the | east amount of
simlarities.

And you're aware of that when you review a
gallery, that the ones that the al gorithm
identified as nost likely are at the top?

Yes.

And that the ones the algorithmidentified as

| east likely are at the bottonf

Yes.

And you said you don't pay attention to the
scores. Are they bl acked out or redacted in any
way or can you see thenf

| can see them

And you pay a lot of attention to each photo,
right?

| do.

And the score is right next to the photo?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

o >» O >» O > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 25

Below it.

Belowit. How far belowit?

| couldn't tell you. |'mnot sure.

Is it on the same page?

Yes, it's directly bel ow the photo.

It's directly bel ow the photo?

Yes.

kay. Turning to M. WIlianms' case, do you
remenber being assigned to run the facial
recognition search that involved M. WIIlians?
It was not assigned to ne.

It was not assigned to you. How did you cone

to -- well, did you, in fact, conduct the facial
recognition search involving M. WIIlians?

| did.

How did it conme to be your responsibility?

W get, we have a shared nmail box and we grab the
requests as they cone in, so we assign themto
oursel ves | guess.

So you were the person review ng the shared nail box
the day the request cane in for M. WIlians?
Yes.

Ckay. But no one specifically said, "M ss Coul son,
go review this photo." It was because you were

review ng the box that norning, it was your

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

> o >» O >

Jenni fer Coul son

responsibility?

Correct.

01/ 10/ 2023 Page 26

(Marked Exhibit No. 1.)

(Continuing, by M. Mayor) | amgoing to pull up

a docunment here on ny screen which | should be

able to share with you. Gve ne just one

noment. And we're going to | abel this docunent

Exhibit 1. Can you see the docunment on your

screen, M ss Coul son?

Yes.

Okay. Do you recogni ze this docunent?

Yes.

What is this docunent?

This is the e-mil

shared mai | box.

that we received in the

The e-mai|l requesting that you performa facial

recognition search?

Correct.

kay. And | see that there are attachnents and

it describes four

attachnents. Three of them

are j pegs and j pegs are photographs, correct?

Yes.

And the fourth one says DPD1810050167, correct?

Yes.

(Marked Exhibit No. 2.)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 27

(Continuing, by M. Mayor) |I'mgoing to pull up
what we're going to |abel Exhibit 2. Can you
see that docunent?

Yes.

What is this docunent?

This is the BID-002 formwhich is the request form
that is sent to us to have a facial recognition
search conducted or to have a photographic

| i ne-up constructed or an inmage request.

kay. Do you recall receiving this docunent?
Yes.

kay. And is this, in fact, the request to do a
facial recognition search in the crinme for which
M. WIllians was ultimtely returned as an

I nvestigative | ead?

Yes.

kay. And this was attached to the e-nmail that

| showed you a noment ago as Exhibit 1, correct?
Yes.

kay. So these two docunents, Exhibits 1 and 2,
conbi ned with three photographs is what you
received and initiated the facial recognition
search at issue here?

Yes.

QG her than the e-mail that | showed you as

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

> O > O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 28

Exhibit 1 and this docunent Exhibit 2, did you
have any conmmuni cation with anybody at DPD about

this crine or this search?

No.
kay. Al right. [I'mgoing to stop sharing ny
screen and we'll go back to questions. Al

right. So after you received Exhibit 1 and
Exhibit 2 and the photos, did you -- what was
your next step in the WIllians facial
recognition search?
Entering the information into the case managenent
pl atform i n Dat aWrks.
kay. And did you do that?
Yes.
kay. And then what was your next step?
| ended up having to crop out other individuals
in one of the photos that | had selected from
the three that were provided to the suspect that
they were looking to find a viable candidate for.
kay. O her than cropping the photo, did you
make any other alterations to the photo?
No.

(Marked Exhibit No. 3.)
(Continuing, by M. Myor) |I'mgoing to show you
what we're going to |abel as Exhibit 3. Do you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 29

recogni ze this docunent?

Yes.

What is this docunent?

This is the image that was entered into the facial
recognition search after | had cropped it. As
you can see, that's a shoul der of sonebody el se.
When you say that's a shoul der, you're
describing the bottomright of the photo?

Yes.

Okay. And you' ve cropped a picture of nore of
t hat person out of the photo, correct?

Correct.

But you have not altered it in any other way

ot her than cropping it?

No.

So you then entered this photo, Exhibit 3, into
the facial recognition system and what kind of
results were returned?

| received a gallery from NEC of 243 and a
gallery from Rank One or ROC as it's also known
of 243. | did not receive anything back from

t he FBI.

Ckay. Do you know why you didn't receive
anyt hi ng back fromthe FBI?

| do not.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o > O >

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 30

Did you inquire why you didn't receive anything
back fromthe FBI?

| did not.

And where -- did M. WIIlians appear in any of
the galleries in either of the two galleries
that were returned?

Yes.

Where di d he appear?

I n Rank One.

And in what spot did he appear in the Rank One
gal l ery?

Nunber ni ne.

Did he appear in the NEC gallery?

No.

And the FBlI gallery didn't return any results,
so obviously you didn't prepare anything from
the FBI, correct?

Correct.

So when you say that M. WIIlians appeared at
ninth in the Rank One gallery, what imge of
M. WIIlians appeared in the ninth spot?

A driver's license photo.

Ckay. Do you know if the driver's license photo
that appeared at ninth in the Rank One was

M. WIllians' then current driver's |icense?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

o > O P

o > O P

o > O P

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 31

| do not.

Did you check if the driver's |icense photo that
appeared at ninth was his then current driver's
i cense?

| do not recall.

You don't recall if you checked?

No, | don't recall.

The SNAP dat abase includes both people's current
driver's license and their expired driver's

l'i censes, correct?

Correct.

When you get a potential match in a facial
recognition search, do you check for all images
of the person who is a potential nmatch?
Sonet i nmes.

Did you do that in this instance?

| do not recall.

Okay. Would there be any record of whether or
not you checked that in MSP's systen? Does it
docunent whet her or not you've checked ot her
phot 0s?

Not that |I'm aware of.

kay. Dd M. WIlians' photo turn up in the NEC?
It did not.

It did not. Ckay. D d you knowthat M. WIIians'

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 32

photo did not turn up in the NEC gallery?

Yes.

Ckay. What did you do with that information
that he had not turned up in the NEC gallery?
Not hi ng.

Ckay. And there is no protocol that requires
you to check whether or not a photo that matches
in one gallery also matches ot her photos of the
sanme person, correct?

Correct.

Al right. So can you explain please how you
went about with these two galleries, what were
your next steps?

| went one by one to do ny norphol ogi ca

conpari sons of the inmages.

How many i mages did you conduct a norphol ogi cal
conpari son of ?

| don't recall.

Did you do norphol ogi cal conpari sons agai nst
photos in both of the arrays, both of the

gal l eries?

| did.

But you don't recall how many photos?

| don't.

How di d you determ ne that the ninth photo in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 33

the Rank One gallery was M. WIIlians?

How did | determne that -- | |ooked at his

I nformati on.

Sorry. That was a bad question. D d you
determ ne that one of the photos was cl ose
enough to -- did you identify an investigative
| ead out of the two galleries that you had?

| did.

How di d you determ ne who was the correct

i nvestigative | ead?

Can you rephrase that?

Yes. How did you reach the concl usion of whom
to return as an investigative | ead?

| did a norphol ogi cal conpari son on himand
found enough simlarities that hel ped ne produce
the investigative |ead.

kay. What were the simlarities that let you
return an investigative |ead?

| liked the conposition of his face, which is
where the features on his face were pl aced.

| i ked where the tips of his ears hit in conparison

to the probe. | |iked the way the ala connected
to his face. | liked his nasal tip. | liked
his nasal root. | |iked his nasal body. |

| oved the tip of his nose and the shape of his

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 34

ala or the shape of his nostrils. | loved his
facial hair growh pattern, the thickness of his
lips, the fissure of his lips. | loved his
medi al sulcus. | loved his buccula |ines and
the way that the cheek bones sat in his face,
and | loved the thickness of his cheeks. | also
| i ked the inner corner distance of the eyes and
the presence of the sclera of the eyes.

Was there anything el se?

That's all | can recall at this tine.

Al right. And when you nade that norphol ogica
anal ysis, did you conduct a simlar analysis for
the other photos in the array?

Yes, typically that's what | do.

But you don't recall how many of the other
photos in the array you did that analysis for?

| do not.

When you reached M. WIllians as the ninth in

t he Rank One, did you continue conducting

nmor phol ogi cal conpari sons of nore inmages?
Typically | would, but | do not recall if I did
it specifically in that case.

Is there a nane for the norphol ogi cal conparison
test that you conducted? |Is there |like a tool

that has a nane or a scientific description?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 35

Not that |I'm aware of outside of norphol ogica

conpari son.

Ckay. And | believe we already covered this,

but you did not to your nmenory check to see if

any ot her photos of M. WIllians were in the

SNAP dat abase, correct, that you can recall?

Not that | can recall

So that you can recall, you did not check what

accuracy threshold score those ot her photos that

M. WIIlianms m ght have generat ed?

Can you say that again?

Yeah, that's fair. To your nmenory you were

unawar e of what accuracy threshold score other

photos of M. WIlIlianms m ght have generated?
MR, CUNNI NGHAM  (bject to that as a

| eadi ng questi on.

(Continuing, by M. Mayor) You can answer.

No, | don't recall

kay. Al right. Dd you -- | believe you

testified earlier that you prepared a report

after identifying, after conducting the

nor phol ogi cal conparison of M. WIIlians?

Yes.

And that was the suppl enental report?

Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 36

Ckay. And you also testified earlier that you
prepared sonething called a |l ead report. Wat's
a lead report?

The investigative |ead report.

Ckay. Go ahead, yes.

Which is what we return to the police agency.
kay. Do you return the supplenental report to
t he police agency?

No.

kay. Once you determned that M. WIIlians was
your investigative |ead, what did you do next?

| printed it to a PDF as we do and then | sent

it off for a peer review

To whom did you send it for peer review?

Angi e Yankowski .

kay. Did you e-mail it to Ms. Yankowski or how
did you convey it to Mss Yankowski ?

| e-mailed it to her.

When you e-nailed it to her, is there text in
the e-mail or is it just an inmage of the photo?
It's a PDF attachnent.

Ckay.

So the text in the photo would just be the PDF.

| don't even know how to describe it. It's just

t he PDF and the PDF i nformation.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o >» O >

o > O >

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 37

So you attached the PDF to the e-nmail?

Yeah.

Do you wite anything -- did you wite anything
else in the e-mail?

Not that | recall

Just an e-mail with a PDF attached to it?

Yes.

How woul d Ms. Yankowski know what she was
supposed to do with that if she just gets an
e-mail with an attachment?

Qur procedure, our work-flow procedures.

So Ms. Yankowski woul d understand if she gets an
i nvestigative |lead PDF fromyou, that you're
inplicitly asking her to review it?

Yes.

kay. And did she, in fact, reviewit?

She di d.

kay. And when you sent that investigative |ead
to her, did you also send her the suppl enent al
report?

| did not.

Did you send her the galleries?

No, that is not our practice.

Ckay. So the only thing she received fromyou

Is the | ead report?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

o >» O P

> O >» O >» O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 38

Correct.
Al right. And what was her response?
She agreed with ny |lead report.
Ckay. To your knowl edge did you tell M. Yankowski
whet her the photo in the |lead report was
M. WIlianms' current driver's |license?
No.
To your know edge did you tell her whether it
was an expired driver's |icense?
No.
Okay. To your know edge did you even know if it
was an expired driver's license or his current
driver's |icense?
No.
You did not know whether it was his current
driver's license or an expired driver's |license?
No.
Because you didn't check, right?
No.
No, you did not check?
No.
Sorry. Is that correct, you did not check?
Ch, yes, that's correct. Sorry.
MR. CUNNI NGHAM  You need to stop

aski ng | eadi ng questions, Phil.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

Jenni fer Coul son

01/ 10/ 2023 Page 39
(Marked Exhibit No. 4.)
(Continuing, by M. Mayor) Ckay. |'mgoing to
show you anot her docunent in just one nonent
which we're going to | abel Exhibit 4. Do you
recogni ze this docunment? And | can scroll it if

you need ne to.

This is a very bad version of ny |ead report.
Wien you say it's a very bad version, do you
mean that it's inaccurate in some way or do you
nmean that the copy quality is not high?

The copy quality is really bad.

Ckay. But this is a copy of your investigative
| ead report?

Can you scroll down pl ease?

Absol utely. Let nme zoomout so you can see the
whol e page at once.

Ckay. Yes, this appears to be a very poor
quality of ny lead report.

Ckay. But, again, by poor quality, you're not

saying it's inaccurate in any way?

Not the information in it outside of howdark it is.

Ckay. |Is this the investigative |ead report
that you provided to Ms. Yankowski ?
No.

What did you provide to Ms. Yankowski ?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o > O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 40

A much higher quality version of this.

Wth the sane information on it?

Yes.

Is this the sane -- is this a lower quality
version of the sane docunent that you provided
to DPD?

Yes.

kay. |I'mgoing to go ahead and stop sharing
this. After receiving Ms. Yankowski's sign-off,
did you do anything else to confirmthe

i nvestigative |ead before sending it to the DPD?
No.

Did you ever receive any follow up comuni cati on
from anyone at DPD about the investigative |ead?
No.

Did you speak to anyone at DPD about the

I nvestigative | ead?

No.

Nobody ever e-nmiled you at DPD about the

I nvestigative | ead?

No.

kay. Did you provide anything other than a

hi gher quality version of the docunent | just
showed you as Exhibit 4 to DPD?

No.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

> O >» O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 41

Just a nonment. Going back to the norphol ogi cal
conpari son that you conducted, when you conduct
a nor phol ogi cal conparison, is that intended to
produce a positive identification?
No.
What is it intended to do?
A vi abl e candi dat e.
And what do you nmean by a viabl e candi dat e?
Sonmeone who shoul d be | ooked into further by the
pol i ce agency.
kay. And is it possible that sonmeone with
apparently simlar features could be returned as
an investigative |lead who is not the correct
person?
It's possible.
Just one nonent.

MR. MAYOR Al right. | don't believe
there is anything else fromnme at this tine.
M. Cunni ngham or M. Root m ght have a few
guestions for you and |I mght have a couple
guestions after they finish. [1'll turn it over
probably to M. Cunni ngham

EXAM NATI ON

BY MR CUNNI NGHAM

Ckay. | just have a few questions, Mss Coul son.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 42

When you received the probe imge fromthe

Shi nol a investigation, you deened it suitable
for facial recognition analysis, right?
Correct.

And you submtted it using DataWrks and two of
t he databases at |east found it suitable enough
to generate a gallery, right?

Correct.

And after doi ng your norphol ogi cal exam nati on,
you were able to generate an investigative | ead,
right?

Correct.

And you submtted your investigative lead to
your supervisor, Angela Yankowski, for review,
right?

My supervisor's supervisor

kay. |'ll rephrase. After you generated an

I nvestigative |lead, you submtted that for peer
review, right?

Correct.

And your peer agreed wth your generation of an
I nvestigative | ead?

Correct.

Ckay. And when we were | ooking at Exhibit No. 4,

whi ch was the bad copy of the investigative |ead,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

o >» O >

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 43

t he photographs in Exhibit 4 don't represent the
quality of photographs you were | ooking at when
you were | ooking at probe images, do they?
No.

MR. CUNNI NGHAM  Okay. Those are the
only questions | have. Thank you.

MR ROOT: |I'mall set, so Phil, if you
have nore questions, go ahead.

RE- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR MNAYOR
| believe just one question. M. Cunningham
j ust asked you whether or not the image quality
in Exhibit 4 accurately reflected the i mge
quality of the inmage you were |ooking at. Do
you renenber that question?
Yes.
Since it's the last question that you received.
Did the inmage that | showed you as Exhibit 3
accurately reflect the image quality that you
wer e | ooking at?
Can you reshow i mage three pl ease?
| can. | will share nmy screen again.
Yes.
This is image three. GCkay. Wuld you agree

that a dimy it photo is less likely to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 44

generate a good investigative |ead?
It depends.
Wul d you agree that a photo with shadows on it
Is less likely to generate an investigative | ead?
That al so depends.
When woul d shadows on a photo generate a better
i nvestigative | ead?
VWell, it depends on where the shadows are.
So you believe that soneti nes shadows can be
hel pful in generating an investigative | ead?
Vell, in the picture as a whole, if the shadows
are not on the subject, then it wouldn't nmatter.
kay. |If the shadows are on the subject or on
the subject's face, would that nmake for a | ess
reliable investigative | ead?
Well, that would depend on ny norphol ogi cal
conparison. If | ran the imge and there was
shadows directly over the face of the individual,
there is a possibility that | wouldn't receive
any returns to do a norphol ogi cal conpari son,
whi ch neans | wouldn't then be able to produce
an investigative | ead.

MR. MAYOR  Ckay. Thank you. Nothing

further.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023 Page 45

RE- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR CUNNI NGHAM
The shadows in this case didn't prevent you from
perform ng a norphol ogi cal exam nation, did they?
No.

MR. CUNNI NGHAM That's it.

MR MAYCR | think we're done here,
M ss Coul son.
Ckay.

(Deposition concluded at 12:34 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o -~ w Nk

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

STATE OF M CH GAN)
COUNTY OF MACOWVB g

|, Ann L. Bacon, a Notary Public in and for
t he above county and state, do hereby certify
that the w tness, whose attached deposition was
taken before ne in the entitled cause on the
date, tine and place hereinbefore set forth, was
first duly sworn to testify to the truth, and
not hing but the truth; that the testinony
contained in said deposition was reduced to
witing in the presence of said witness by neans
of stenography; that said testinony was
t hereafter reduced to witten form by nechani ca
means; and that the deposition is, to the best
of nmy know edge and belief, a true and correct
transcript of nmy stenographic notes so taken.

| further certify that the signature to and
t he reading of the deposition by the w tness was
wai ved by counsel for the respective parties

her et 0; to either

party or

Ann L. Bacon, Notary Public, Maconb County
Acting in Maconb County

My conm ssion expires: 6/29/23

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 46



1 26:3,8 27:18,20 28:1,7
10 5:2

11:32 5:3

12:34 45:10

150 20:24 21:1 23:10

2 26:2527:2,20 28:1,8

2019 9:3,1010:24 12:11,20,
22,25 13:7,8,14,18,21,23
14:12 18:25 22:4,19 23:1,2,6

2023 5:2

243 19:6,9,12 20:5,8 24:9
29:19,21

25 20:22,25 22:20 23:7

3

3 28:23,25 29:16 43:18

4

4 39:1,4 40:24 42:24 43:1,13

5

50 19:15,17,20

A

a.m. 53

ability 8:12 16:22 17:4,8
Absolutely 39:15
accuracy 35:9,13
accurately 43:13,19
acronym 13:11

actively 6:14

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023
affect 8:12

agency 36:6,8 41:10
agree 43:24 44:3
agreed 38:342:21
agreement 5:11

ahead 6:21,25 8:510:11 36:5
40:8 43:8

ala 21:14,17 33:22 34:1
Alex 6:17
algorithm 24:4,12,15

algorithms 17:15,18 18:17
19:1,24

alter 16:22 17:9,11
alterations 28:21
altered 29:13

amount 24:7,9
analysis 34:12,16 42:3
Angela 13:242:14
Angie 36:15

Ann 55

answering 7:23
answers 7:11,13
apparently 41:12
appeared 30:19,21,24 31:3
appears 39:17
approximately 23:7,8,10,11
argumentative 16:7
array 19:534:13,16
arrays 32:20

assign 25:18

assigned 25:9,11,12
attached 27:17 37:1,6
attachment 36:21 37:10
attachments 26:19,20
attention 24:18,22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

attorney 5:23 6:7
aware 24:11 31:22 35:1

B

back 9:24,2510:7,8 12:5 14:3,
10 16:12,13 19:6,14,15,23
23:14,16 28:6 29:21,24 30:2
41:1

Bacon 5:56:12 7:12 16:11
bad 33:4 39:7,8,11 42:25
based 24:7

BID-002 27:6
biometrics 13:5
blacked 24:19

blank 13:10

body 33:24

bones 34:5

border 21:20,21

boss 12:16,20,22
bottom 24:16 29:8

box 25:25

break 7:21,24
Brimacombe 6:16
buccula 21:24 34:4

C

called 5:15 18:20,21 22:10
36:2

candidate 28:19 41:7,8
canthus 21:9,22

case 9:16,19 25:8 28:11 34:22
45:3

certified 5:6

check 31:2,13 32:7 35:4,8
38:18,20,22

checked 31:6,19,20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



cheek 34:5

cheeks 34:6

City 6:10

clear 20:19,20,21
close 33:5
co-counsel 6:5
Cognitech 18:20 19:7
color 21:11
columella 21:14,16
combined 27:21
committed 16:4,18
communication 28:2 40:13
company 18:20

compare 17:18 18:18 20:5
21:8 23:12

comparison 11:8,10 20:1
21:2,6 22:3,7,12,20,24 32:17
33:14,21 34:23 35:2,22 41:2,3
44:17,20

comparisons 22:15 32:15,19
34:20

composition 22:1 33:19
concluded 45:10
conclusion 33:12

conduct 15:24 19:4 21:1,6
25:13 32:16 34:12 41:2

conducted 9:2,10 14:9,11
22:4 27:8 34:24 41:2

conducting 14:15,18 16:2
22:19 34:19 35:21

confirm 40:10
connected 33:22
connection 9:1,9
connects 21:15,16,17
construct 10:21

constructed 27:9

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

consumed 8:10
contained 17:19 18:11,14
continue 34:19

continuing 6:19 16:9,15 17:2,
6 26:4 27:1 28:24 35:17 39:2

convey 36:17
copy 39:10,11,12 42:25
corner 34:7

correct 6:17,18 9:4,13 10:25
11:13,14,17 12:3,10,11 13:18
14:13 15:6,10 16:24 17:4,12,
13,16,17,20,23 18:4,5,8,9,21
19:2,3,7,8,10,11,15,20,21
22:17 26:2,18,21,23 27:18
29:11,12 30:17,18 31:10,11
32:9,10 33:9 35:6 38:1,22,23
41:13 42:4,8,12,20,23

Coulson 5:21 6:9,23 25:23
26:9 41:25 45:8

country 18:12

couple 41:20

court 5:56:12

covered 35:3

creases 21:10

crime 16:4,19 27:13 28:3
crop 28:16

cropped 29:5,10
cropping 28:20 29:14

Cunningham 6:7,8,9 8:2 16:6,
25 17:5 35:15 38:24 41:19,22,
24 43:5,11 45:2,6

current 30:25 31:3,8 38:6,12,
15

dark 39:21

database 17:20,25 18:1,8,11,
15,18 19:2,14 31:8 35:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

databases 18:17 42:6
Dataworks 28:12 42:5
date 8:21,22

day 22:22 25:21
deemed 42:2

department 5:24 6:10 10:16,
18

depend 20:16 44:16
depends 20:14 44:2,5,8
deposed 6:23
deposition 5:7 8:17 45:10
describe 20:2 21:5 36:24
describes 26:20
describing 29:8
description 34:25

detail 14:16 20:3
detective 16:1
detectives 15:21
determine 32:2533:2,5,9
determined 36:10
Detroit 5:24,25 6:7,10
dictate 15:19
differences 20:7

digital 10:16,17 13:9,10
dimly 43:25

direct 12:24 13:25
directly 25:5,6 44:18
director 13:5
discussed 14:5,22
disrespectfully 8:10
distance 34:7

division 12:2,4 13:5

document 26:5,7,8,11,13
27:3,5,10 28:1 29:1,3 31:20
39:3,5 40:5,23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



documented 16:4
documents 8:16 27:20

DPD 28:2 40:6,11,14,16,19,24
DPD1810050167 26:23
drawing 13:10

driver's 18:2 30:22,23,25
31:2,3,9 38:6,9,12,13,16

due 8:24
duly 5:16

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023

extremely 20:19
eyelids 21:10
eyes 21:8,11 34:7,8

F

E

e-mail 8:21,22 26:14,16 27:17,
25 36:16,20 37:1,4,6,10

e-mailed 36:18,19 40:19
earlier 35:20 36:1

ears 22:133:21
employer 10:12

end 24:9

ended 28:16

enforcement 10:5,9 15:5,9,14,
16,18,20 16:16

entered 29:4,16
Entering 28:11
enters 9:23 10:6
entities 5:25
equipment 5:8

examination 5:19 16:2 41:23
42:9 45:4

examined 5:18
examiner 10:16,18 14:11

Exhibit 26:3,8,25 27:2,18
28:1,7,8,23,25 29:16 39:1,4
40:24 42:24 43:1,13,18

Exhibits 27:20
expired 31:9 38:9,12,16
explain 12:532:11

face 21:8,15,16,17,25 22:2
33:19,20,23 34:5 44:14,18

facial 9:1,9,19,21 10:3,6,19
14:6,10,11,18 15:3 16:2,17,23
18:6 19:5 20:5 21:23 25:9,13
26:16 27:7,13,22 28:9 29:4,17
31:12 34:2 42:3

fact 25:13 27:12 37:16

fair 7:8,15,19,25 8:7 9:17 10:1,
9 15:8 35:12

FBI 11:7,13 18:7,13 19:14
29:22,24 30:2,15,17

FBI's 18:11
feature 20:19 21:13

features 20:6 21:7,19 22:2
33:20 41:12

figure 15:9,17
find 7:18 16:3 28:19
fine 8:4

finish 7:23 41:21
fissure 21:20 34:3
follow 19:22
follow-up 40:13
form 27:6

found 33:1542:6
fourth 26:23
front 8:25

6,12 29:19,20 30:11,13,15,20
32:1,4,8 33:1 42:7

general 14:5,22 23:1,2,5
generate 42:7,10 44:1,4,6
generated 35:10,14 42:17
generating 44:10
generation 42:21

give 6:257:11 26:6

good 5:21 6:8,11 20:23 44:1
grab 25:17

ground 7:1

growth 21:23 34:2
Gudme 6:14

guess 25:19

H

G

galleries 19:23 23:13 30:5
32:12,21 33:7 37:22

gallery 19:25 20:8 23:16 24.2,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hair 21:23 34:2

Hanson 5:1

happen 7:4

hard 23:15

held 5:810:22 11:2 13:13
helped 33:15

helpful 44:10

high 20:18 22:21 23:5 39:10
higher 40:1,23

highest 24:7

hit 33:21

hold 10:15 12:6 13:13
honestly 7:7 8:13

Howard 11:23,24 12:14,15,17,
23,24 13:24 14:4

Howard's 13:22 14:1

Ideal 11:8,15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100

3



identification 13:6 41:4
identified 9:3,7 24:13,15
identify 16:18 33:6

identifying 15:6,7 35:21

image 10:16,19 13:9,10 16:22
20:15,17,18 24:1 27:9 29:4
30:20 36:20 42:1 43:12,13,14,
18,19,21,24 44:17

images 6:2 22:20 24:2 31:13
32:15,16 34:20 43:3

implicitly 37:14
in-house 11:10,17
inaccurate 39:9,20
incident 9:13,15
includes 31:8
including 21:14,19
Incorporated 11:9
individual 44:18
individuals 28:16

information 28:11 32:3 33:3
36:25 39:21 40:2

infraorbital 21:10
initiated 27:22
Innovations 11:9,15
inquire 30:1
instance 20:19 31:16
instructs 8:6

intend 14:7
intended 41:3,6
interested 15:5
investigation 42:2

investigative 9:4,11,12,24,25
10:8 15:14 27:15 33:6,10,13,
16,18 36:4,11 37:13,18 39:12,
22 40:11,14,17,20 41:13
42:10,13,18,22,25 44:1,4,7,
10,15,22

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023
involved 25:10

lines 21:24 34:4

involving 14:12 25:14 lips 34:3
issue 27:23 lit 43:25
long 10:22 23:12
J
looked 22:22 33:2 41:9
January 5:2 lot 6:124:22
jpegs 26:21 loved 33:25 34:1,3,4,6
jumped 6:1 lower 21:21 23:9 40:4
K M
Kelsey 12:7 made 34:11

kind 18:14 21:529:17

knowledge 14:9,16,20 38:4,8,
11

Krystal 11:24

label 26:7 27:2 28:25 39:4
lateral 21:9

law 6:10 10:5,9 15:4,9,13,15,
18,20 16:16

lawsuit 5:24

lead 8:209:4,11,12,24,25
10:8,20 15:14 27:15 33:7,10,
13,16,18 36:2,3,4,11 37:13,
18,25 38:3,5 39:7,13,18,22
40:11,14,17,20 41:13 42:10,
13,18,22,25 44:1,4,7,10,15,22

leading 16:7 17:1 35:16 38:25
leads 22:13,16
letting 10:12

license 18:2 30:22,23,25 31.:2,
4,9 38:6,9,12,13,16

licenses 31:10
line-up 27:9
line-ups 10:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

mailbox 8:21 25:17,20 26:15
make 6:2 14:23 28:21 44:14
manage 10:20
management 28:11

manager 12:1,8,9 13:9,13,18,
21

March 9:2,10 10:24 12:20,22,
24 13:8,14,18,21,23 14:12
18:25 22:4

marked 26:3,25 28:23 39:1
match 31:12,14

matches 32:7,8

matter 44:12

Mayor 5:20,22 6:12,19 16:9,
11,1517:2,6 26:4 27:1 28:24
35:17 39:2 41:17 43:10 44:23
457

Mcarthur 12:7,9,13,15,16,19
means 20:3 44:21

media 20:20

medial 21:9,22 34:4
medication 8:11

memo 18:13

memory 35:4,12
mentioned 8:24 22:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Michigan 5:6 10:13 17:23
mind 16:12
mm-hmms 7:13

moment 26:7 27:18 39:3 41:1,
16

morning 5:21 6:8,11 8:14
25:25

morphological 11:7,9 20:1
21:1,5 22:3,6,12,15,20,24
32:14,16,19 33:14 34:11,20,
23 35:1,22 41:1,3 42:9 44:186,
20 45:4

mouth 21:18,19,21
move 21:12,17

MSP 6:6,17 9:22 10:4,15 11:3
14:6 17:22 18:3

MSP's 17:19 31:19
mugshots 18:2

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023
object 8:3 35:15

objection 16:6,25 17:5
officer 10:9 16:16
one-time 11:19,21
operating 14:17
order 24:6

N

named 13:2
naming 9:11

nasal 21:14 33:23,24
Nate 6:4

NEC 19:2,6 29:19 30:13 31:23
32:1,4

needed 14:8

ninth 30:20,21,24 31:3 32:25
34:18

nods 7:13

nose 21:12,13,15 33:25
nostrils 34:1

notary 5:6

Number 30:12

0]

oath 7:5

p.m. 45:10

parties 5:11

Patrick 6:9

pattern 34:2

patterns 21:23

pay 24:18,22

PDF 36:12,21,23,25 37:1,6,13
peer 36:13,14 42:18,21
people's 31:8

perfect 7:11

perform 26:16
performing 45:4

person 5:1315:5,10,17 16:3
20:22 25:20 29:11 31:14 32:9
41:14

Phil 5:22 38:25 43:7
philtrum 21:18

photo 9:23 10:5,6 15:4,8,13,
16,17 16:21 17:9,19 18:18
20:1,4,6,20,21 22:21 23:5,9,
13 24:22,25 25:5,6,24 28:20,
21 29:8,11,16 30:22,23 31:2,
23 32:1,7,25 36:20,23 38:5
43:25 44:3,6

photographic 10:21 27:8

photographs 26:21 27:21
43:1,2

photos 16:517:19 18:2,3,10,
12,14 19:6,9,10 20:8,10 21:2
23:17 24:5 28:8,17 31:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

32:8,20,23 33:5 34:13,16
35:5,9,14

picture 29:10 44:11
platform 28:12

police 5:24 10:14 17:23 36:6,8
41:10

poor 39:17,19

position 10:15,22,24 11:6
12:6

positions 11:3
positive 41:4
possibility 44:19
potential 31:12,14

practice 22:18,19,23 23:1,2,3,
6 37:23

prepare 22:11,14 30:16
prepared 35:20 36:2
prescription 8:11
presence 21:11 34:8
prevent 45:3
previously 11:2
printed 36:12

probe 9:2310:5 15:4,8,13
16:21 17:19 18:18 20:4,6,14,
15,17,18,23 22:21 23:5,9,13
24:1,5 33:22 42:1 43:3

procedure 37:11
procedures 14:5,18,22 37:11
process 9:22 10:4,19 19:22

produce 22:13,15 33:1541:4
44:21

projects 10:20
protocol 32:6
provide 39:25 40:22

provided 18:19 28:18 39:23
40:5

public 5:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



pull 26:4 27:1
purpose 16:2
pursuant 5:10
putting 16:23 17:12

Q

quality 20:14,16,18 22:21
23:5,9 39:10,11,18,19 40:1,4,
23 43:2,12,14,19

guestion 7:17,23 8:3,6,9 16:7,
8,12,13 17:1 33:4 35:16
43:11,15,17

guestions 6:20 7:6,14 8:4,13
28:6 38:25 41:20,21,25 43:6,8

R

ran 44:17

Rank 18:21 19:2,6 29:20 30:9,
10,20,24 33:1 34:19

RE-EXAMINATION 43:9 45:1
reach 33:12

reached 34:18

reading 16:12

reads 16:13

reason 16:17

recall 13:8 27:10 31:5,6,7,17
32:18,23 34:10,15,21 35:6,7,
8,18 37:5

receive 15:4,8,13 16:21 19:9,
12 29:21,23 30:1 40:13 44:19

received 11:5,7,8 26:14 27:22
28:7 29:19 37:24 42:1 43:17

receives 9:22 10:4
receiving 27:10 40:9

recognition 9:2,9,19,21 10:3,
6,19 14:6,10,11,18 15:3
16:18,23 18:6 19:5 25:10,14
26:17 27:7,13,22 28:10 29:5,
17 31:13 42:3

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023
recognize 26:11 29:1 39:5

record 22:7,9 31:18
recording 6:15
recurring 11:20
redacted 24:19

refer 9:15 17:25
referring 18:1
reflect 43:19
reflected 43:13
relationship 12:13 13:12,20
reliable 44:15
remember 25:9 43:15
Remote 5:1
remotely 5:10
rephrase 33:11 42:17

report 8:20 22:10,11 35:20,24
36:2,3,4,7 37:20,25 38:3,5
39:7,13,18,22

reported 13:24
reporter 5:5,7,9 6:13 16:13
reports 12:2,15,16 22:14

represent 5:2311:22 14:4
43:1

representing 6:5
represents 6:6

request 25:21 27:6,9,12
requesting 10:8 26:16
requests 25:18

requires 32:6

reshow 43:21

response 38:2
responsibilities 10:17
responsibility 25:16 26:1
resulted 9:11

results 19:14,15 29:18 30:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

retained 18:3

return 20:5 30:15 33:13,18
36:6,7

returned 8:22 20:6 23:20 24:6
27:14 29:18 30:6 41:12

returns 44:20

review 8:16,19 24:11 25:24
36:13,14 37:14,16 42:14,19

reviewing 25:20,25
Robert 5:23 9:3,16
ROC 29:20

role 13:12,13,17,21
room 5:9

root 6:6,18 8:3,6 33:24 41:19
43:7

rules 7:1
run 14:23 15:317:14 18:6 25:9
running 6:15

sat 34:5
scientific 34:25
sclera 21:11 34:8

score 23:20,21,22,24,25 24:25
35:9,13

scores 23:17 24:19
scoring 23:25

screen 6:3,16 26:5,9 28:6
43:22

scroll 39:5,14

search 9:2,10,16,19,22 10:3
14:12,15,19 15:4,14 16:3,18
17:14 18:6,7 19:5 25:10,14
26:17 27:8,13,23 28:3,10 29:5
31:13

searches 10:19 15:24 17:15
18:7

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100



section 13:9,11,12,18,20
seeking 12:10

selected 28:17

send 36:14 37:19,22
sending 40:11

sends 15:16

series 7:5

set 43:7

shadows 44:3,6,8,9,11,13,18
45:3

shape 33:25 34:1

share 26:6 43:22

shared 8:21 25:17,20 26:15
sharing 28:5 40:8

She'll 6:13

Shinola 42:2

shorthand 5:7

shoulder 29:6,7

show 28:24 39:3

showed 27:18,25 40:24 43:18
sign-off 40:9

similar 34:12 41:12

similarities 20:7 24:1,7,10
33:15,17

single 20:9 21:2

SNAP 17:20,25 18:18 19:1
31:8 35:6

social 20:20

sort 14:7

sound 7:7,15,19,24 8:7
speak 15:20 40:16

specialist 10:16,18
specifically 22:23 25:23 34:22
spoke 19:19

spoken 11:23 14:4

Jenni fer Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023
spot 30:10,21

standard 14:17

start 10:11

started 6:21

State 5:6 10:1317:23
step 28:9,15

steps 32:13

stipulate 5:12

stop 21:3 28:5 38:24 40:8
straightforward 7:7
straightforwardly 8:13
subject 44:12,13
subject's 44:14
submitted 18:12 42:5,13,18
substance 8:11

suitable 42:2,6

sulcus 21:22 34:4

supervisor 12:2,6,7,24 13:22,
2514:1 42:14,16

supervisor's 42:16

supplemental 8:20 22:10,11,
14 35:24 36:7 37:19

supposed 37:9
suspect 28:18
sworn 5:10,13,16

system 9:23 10:7 16:24 17:12,
14 29:17 31:19

T

taking 6:13 7:12
talk 14:15 15:23
talking 9:18
tattoos 21:24
templates 24:8
term 9:21 10:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

test 34:24

testified 5:18 35:20 36:1
testimony 5:12

text 36:19,23
thickness 34:2,6

thing 37:24

things 8:24 9:17
threshold 23:19 35:9,13
Thresholds 23:18,19

time 7:2110:2 13:16 15:22,25
16:20 22:6 34:10 41:18

times 16:14,16

tip 21:14 33:23,25
tips 33:21

title 13:7

today 6:14 7:139:1,9
today's 8:16

told 6:4 16:1

tool 34:24

top 20:22 24:13
training 11:5,7,8,10,13,15,17
trainings 11:12,19,21
truth 5:16,17
Tuesday 5:2

turn 9:2510:8 31:23 32:1
41:21

turned 32:4
Turning 25:8
turns 9:24 10:7

typically 17:3,7,11 20:11,12,
23 21:7,12 34:14,21

u

ultimately 15:16 27:14

unaware 35:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Jenni f er Coul son
01/ 10/ 2023
understand 7:17 8:25 9:8,13, years 10:23
18 12:117:22 18:1,10,19

23:25 37:12 7
understanding 13:23 14:24

15:2,15 18:13 19:4 zoom 6:1,3 20:21 39:15
unit 12:8,9

upper 21:10,20

\Y

verbal 7:11,13
vermilion 21:20,21
version 39:7,8 40:1,5,23
viable 28:19 41:7,8
videoconferencing 5:8

Virtual 5:1

Wessler 6:4

Williams 5:23 6:5 9:3,12,15,16
14:12 25:10,14,21 27:14 28:9
30:4,19,21 33:1 34:18 35:5,
10,14,22 36:10

Williams' 25:8 30:25 31:23,25
38:6

woman 13:2
wording 9:5,6
work 10:13
work-flow 37:11
works 7:2
write 37:3
writing 7:15

Y

Yankowski 13:2,17,25 36:15,
16,17 37:8,12 38:4 39:23,25
42:14

Yankowski's 40:9

L1

1 |
HANSON RENAISSANCE
1

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

l COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46

	Word Index
	Index: 1..checked
	1 (6)
	10 (1)
	11:32 (1)
	12:34 (1)
	150 (3)
	2 (5)
	2019 (20)
	2023 (1)
	243 (8)
	25 (4)
	3 (4)
	4 (6)
	50 (3)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (4)
	Absolutely (1)
	accuracy (2)
	accurately (2)
	acronym (1)
	actively (1)
	affect (1)
	agency (3)
	agree (2)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (7)
	ala (4)
	Alex (1)
	algorithm (3)
	algorithms (5)
	alter (3)
	alterations (1)
	altered (1)
	amount (2)
	analysis (4)
	Angela (2)
	Angie (1)
	Ann (1)
	answering (1)
	answers (2)
	apparently (1)
	appeared (4)
	appears (1)
	approximately (4)
	argumentative (1)
	array (3)
	arrays (1)
	assign (1)
	assigned (3)
	attached (3)
	attachment (2)
	attachments (2)
	attention (2)
	attorney (2)
	aware (3)
	back (20)
	Bacon (4)
	bad (5)
	based (1)
	BID-002 (1)
	biometrics (1)
	blacked (1)
	blank (1)
	body (1)
	bones (1)
	border (2)
	boss (3)
	bottom (2)
	box (1)
	break (2)
	Brimacombe (1)
	buccula (2)
	called (5)
	candidate (3)
	canthus (3)
	case (6)
	certified (1)
	check (8)
	checked (3)

	Index: cheek..document
	cheek (1)
	cheeks (1)
	City (1)
	clear (3)
	close (1)
	co-counsel (1)
	Cognitech (2)
	color (1)
	columella (2)
	combined (1)
	committed (2)
	communication (2)
	company (2)
	compare (5)
	comparison (20)
	comparisons (4)
	composition (2)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (8)
	conducted (8)
	conducting (6)
	confirm (1)
	connected (1)
	connection (2)
	connects (3)
	construct (1)
	constructed (1)
	consumed (1)
	contained (3)
	continue (1)
	continuing (10)
	convey (1)
	copy (4)
	corner (1)
	correct (62)
	Coulson (7)
	country (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)
	covered (1)
	creases (1)
	crime (4)
	crop (1)
	cropped (2)
	cropping (2)
	Cunningham (16)
	current (6)
	dark (1)
	database (11)
	databases (2)
	Dataworks (2)
	date (2)
	day (2)
	deemed (1)
	department (4)
	depend (2)
	depends (4)
	deposed (1)
	deposition (3)
	describe (4)
	describes (1)
	describing (1)
	description (1)
	detail (2)
	detective (1)
	detectives (1)
	determine (4)
	determined (1)
	Detroit (4)
	dictate (1)
	differences (1)
	digital (4)
	dimly (1)
	direct (2)
	directly (3)
	director (1)
	discussed (2)
	disrespectfully (1)
	distance (1)
	division (3)
	document (16)

	Index: documented..Ideal
	documented (1)
	documents (2)
	DPD (7)
	DPD1810050167 (1)
	drawing (1)
	driver's (14)
	due (1)
	duly (1)
	e-mail (12)
	e-mailed (3)
	earlier (2)
	ears (2)
	employer (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	enforcement (9)
	entered (2)
	Entering (1)
	enters (2)
	entities (1)
	equipment (1)
	examination (5)
	examined (1)
	examiner (3)
	Exhibit (19)
	Exhibits (1)
	expired (4)
	explain (2)
	extremely (1)
	eyelids (1)
	eyes (4)
	face (12)
	facial (31)
	fact (3)
	fair (10)
	FBI (10)
	Fbi's (1)
	feature (2)
	features (6)
	figure (2)
	find (3)
	fine (1)
	finish (2)
	fissure (2)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (1)
	form (2)
	found (2)
	fourth (1)
	front (1)
	galleries (8)
	gallery (17)
	general (6)
	generate (5)
	generated (3)
	generating (1)
	generation (1)
	give (3)
	good (5)
	grab (1)
	ground (1)
	growth (2)
	Gudme (1)
	guess (1)
	hair (2)
	Hanson (1)
	happen (1)
	hard (1)
	held (4)
	helped (1)
	helpful (1)
	high (4)
	higher (2)
	highest (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (3)
	honestly (2)
	Howard (9)
	Howard's (2)
	Ideal (2)

	Index: identification..mentioned
	identification (2)
	identified (4)
	identify (2)
	identifying (3)
	image (22)
	images (8)
	implicitly (1)
	in-house (2)
	inaccurate (2)
	incident (2)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	Incorporated (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	information (6)
	infraorbital (1)
	initiated (1)
	Innovations (2)
	inquire (1)
	instance (2)
	instructs (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (2)
	interested (1)
	investigation (1)
	investigative (35)
	involved (1)
	involving (2)
	issue (1)
	January (1)
	jpegs (2)
	jumped (1)
	Kelsey (1)
	kind (3)
	knowledge (6)
	Krystal (1)
	label (4)
	lateral (1)
	law (10)
	lawsuit (1)
	lead (44)
	leading (4)
	leads (2)
	letting (1)
	license (13)
	licenses (1)
	line-up (1)
	line-ups (1)
	lines (2)
	lips (2)
	lit (1)
	long (2)
	looked (3)
	lot (2)
	loved (5)
	lower (3)
	made (1)
	mailbox (4)
	make (4)
	manage (1)
	management (1)
	manager (7)
	March (14)
	marked (4)
	match (2)
	matches (2)
	matter (1)
	Mayor (18)
	Mcarthur (6)
	means (2)
	media (1)
	medial (4)
	medication (1)
	memo (1)
	memory (2)
	mentioned (2)

	Index: Michigan..public
	Michigan (4)
	mind (1)
	mm-hmms (1)
	moment (5)
	morning (5)
	morphological (26)
	mouth (3)
	move (2)
	MSP (9)
	Msp's (2)
	mugshots (1)
	named (1)
	naming (1)
	nasal (4)
	Nate (1)
	NEC (7)
	needed (1)
	ninth (6)
	nods (1)
	nose (4)
	nostrils (1)
	notary (1)
	Number (1)
	oath (1)
	object (2)
	objection (3)
	officer (2)
	one-time (2)
	operating (1)
	order (1)
	p.m. (1)
	parties (2)
	Patrick (1)
	pattern (1)
	patterns (1)
	pay (2)
	PDF (8)
	peer (4)
	people's (1)
	perfect (1)
	perform (1)
	performing (1)
	person (11)
	Phil (3)
	philtrum (1)
	photo (45)
	photographic (2)
	photographs (4)
	photos (28)
	picture (2)
	platform (1)
	police (6)
	poor (2)
	position (5)
	positions (1)
	positive (1)
	possibility (1)
	potential (2)
	practice (8)
	prepare (3)
	prepared (2)
	prescription (1)
	presence (2)
	prevent (1)
	previously (1)
	printed (1)
	probe (24)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (4)
	process (4)
	produce (5)
	projects (2)
	protocol (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (4)
	public (1)

	Index: pull..searches
	pull (2)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	putting (2)
	quality (17)
	question (15)
	questions (12)
	ran (1)
	Rank (10)
	RE-EXAMINATION (2)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	reading (1)
	reads (1)
	reason (1)
	recall (16)
	receive (12)
	received (10)
	receives (2)
	receiving (2)
	recognition (27)
	recognize (3)
	record (3)
	recording (1)
	recurring (1)
	redacted (1)
	refer (2)
	referring (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflected (1)
	relationship (3)
	reliable (1)
	remember (2)
	Remote (1)
	remotely (1)
	rephrase (2)
	report (18)
	reported (1)
	reporter (5)
	reports (4)
	represent (4)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	request (4)
	requesting (2)
	requests (1)
	requires (1)
	reshow (1)
	response (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (2)
	resulted (1)
	results (4)
	retained (1)
	return (6)
	returned (8)
	returns (1)
	review (10)
	reviewing (2)
	Robert (3)
	ROC (1)
	role (4)
	room (1)
	root (7)
	rules (1)
	run (5)
	running (1)
	sat (1)
	scientific (1)
	sclera (2)
	score (8)
	scores (2)
	scoring (1)
	screen (6)
	scroll (2)
	search (27)
	searches (4)

	Index: section..unaware
	section (5)
	seeking (1)
	selected (1)
	send (3)
	sending (1)
	sends (1)
	series (1)
	set (1)
	shadows (8)
	shape (2)
	share (2)
	shared (4)
	sharing (2)
	She'll (1)
	Shinola (1)
	shorthand (1)
	shoulder (2)
	show (2)
	showed (4)
	sign-off (1)
	similar (2)
	similarities (6)
	single (2)
	SNAP (6)
	social (1)
	sort (1)
	sound (5)
	speak (2)
	specialist (2)
	specifically (3)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (2)
	spot (2)
	standard (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	State (4)
	step (2)
	steps (1)
	stipulate (1)
	stop (4)
	straightforward (1)
	straightforwardly (1)
	subject (2)
	subject's (1)
	submitted (4)
	substance (1)
	suitable (2)
	sulcus (2)
	supervisor (9)
	supervisor's (1)
	supplemental (7)
	supposed (1)
	suspect (1)
	sworn (3)
	system (7)
	taking (2)
	talk (2)
	talking (1)
	tattoos (1)
	templates (1)
	term (2)
	test (1)
	testified (3)
	testimony (1)
	text (2)
	thickness (2)
	thing (1)
	things (3)
	threshold (3)
	Thresholds (2)
	time (12)
	times (2)
	tip (3)
	tips (1)
	title (1)
	today (4)
	today's (1)
	told (2)
	tool (1)
	top (2)
	training (7)
	trainings (3)
	truth (3)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (5)
	turned (1)
	Turning (1)
	turns (2)
	typically (10)
	ultimately (2)
	unaware (1)

	Index: understand..zoom
	understand (12)
	understanding (7)
	unit (2)
	upper (2)
	verbal (2)
	vermilion (2)
	version (5)
	viable (3)
	videoconferencing (1)
	Virtual (1)
	Wessler (1)
	Williams (23)
	Williams' (5)
	woman (1)
	wording (2)
	work (1)
	work-flow (1)
	works (1)
	write (2)
	writing (1)
	Yankowski (12)
	Yankowski's (1)
	years (1)
	zoom (4)



